

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 DEC 13 AM 11:33

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 35038-6-II BY

mm
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Rex Lee Pope,

Appellant.

Clallam County Superior Court

Cause No. 05-1-00637-3

The Honorable Judge Craddock Verser

Appellant's Opening Brief

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R. Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: 740-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR vi

1. Was Mr. Pope denied the effective assistance of counsel? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5. vi

2. Was defense counsel ineffective for failing to seek dismissal at the close of the state’s case? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5. vi

3. Was defense counsel ineffective for failing to request a limiting instruction regarding Mr. Pope’s hearsay statement that he was a felon? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5. vi

4. Was defense counsel ineffective for failing to move *in limine* to exclude evidence of Mr. Pope’s prior convictions? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5. vii

5. Was defense counsel ineffective for failing to object to the erroneous admission of Mr. Pope’s prior convictions? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5. vii

6. Was Mr. Pope denied due process by the trial court’s erroneous accomplice instruction? Assignment of Error Nos. 6-7. vii

7. Did the accomplice instruction improperly allow conviction without proof of an overt act? Assignment of Error Nos. 6-7. vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Mr. Pope was denied the effective assistance of counsel. 4

A. Defense counsel should have sought dismissal of the UPF charges because the prosecutor failed to produce evidence of a constitutionally valid predicate felony conviction during the state’s case-in-chief. 5

B. Defense counsel should have sought a limiting instruction after introducing the only evidence relating to a prior felony conviction during the state’s case-in-chief. 7

C. Defense counsel should have moved *in limine* to exclude Mr. Pope’s prior convictions. 9

II. The trial court’s accomplice instruction violated Mr. Pope’s constitutional right to due process because it allowed conviction without evidence of an overt act. .. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	4, 11

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 135 P.3d 519 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 2492 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 197 Wn. App. 270, 27 P. 3d 237 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 28 Wn. App. 198, 624 P.2d 720 (1981).....	11
<i>State v. Peasley</i> , 80 Wash. 99, 141 P. 316 (1914)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 1275 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Redden</i> , 71 Wn.2d 147, 426 P.2d 854 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 67 Wn. App. 110, 834 P.2d 105 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Shaver</i> , 116 Wn. App. 375, 65 P.3d 688 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 61 Wn. App. 552, 811 P.2s 953 (1991).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 4
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 4

STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.020..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 609 9, 10
ER 801 (d)(2) 8
WPIC 5.30..... 8
